SUSCEPTIBILITY OF THE BLACK PORTUGESE MILLIPEDE,
OMMATOIULUS MORELETII LUCAS (DIPLOPODA:IULIDAE)

TO INSECTICIDES

A thesis presented in fulfilment of the requirements of
the Degree of Master of Agricultural Science,
Faculty of Agricultural Science

University of Adelaide

by

B.J. Kassebaum, B.App.Sc.

South Australian Department of Agriculture

Adelaide

1985

WAITE INSTITUTE
lb.12.85
LIBRARY

B —



(i)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION

BIOLOGY AND ECOLOGY OF O. MORELETII

DISTRIBUTION AND ABUNDANCE

LIFE CYCLE

ACTIVITY

CONTROL OF O. MORELETII

LABORATORY METHODS FOR TESTING INSECTICIDES

CHEMICAL CONTROL

OTHER CONTROL MEASURES

AGAINST MILLIPEDES

SUMMARY
STATEMENT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
SECTION 1.
SECTION 2.
2.1
2.2
2.3
SECTION 3.
3.1
3.2
SECTION 4.
4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5
SECTION 5.

DIPPING

BAITS

TREATED SOIL

TREATED SURFACES

4.4.1 Filter Paper Selection

METHODS EVALUATION AND SUITABILITY

GENERAL METHODS

5.1

5.2

5.3

FIELD COLLECTION OF O. MORELETII
LABORATORY CULTURE OF O. MORELETII
EXPERIMENTAL METHODS

5.3.1 Pre-Exposure Conditions and
Handling of 0. moreletii

5.3.2 Preparation of Insecticidally
Treated Filter Papers

Page

(iv)
(vi)

(vii)

11

11
12
13
14
16
17
20
20
24
27

27

28



SECTION 6.

SECTION 7.

SECTION 8.

(ii)

5.3.3 Exposure of 0. moreletii to 29
Insecticidally Treated Filter
Papers

5.3.4 Post-Exposure Conditions and 30

Handling of O. moreletii
5.3.5 Statistical Analyses 33
EXPERIMENT I
Preliminary Observations of the Intoxication and

Moribundity of O. moreletii from Exposure to
Insecticides from Three Different Chemical

Groups

6.1 INTRODUCTION 36
6.2 MATERIALS AND METHODS 38
6.3 RESULTS 41
6.4 DISCUSSION 48
6.5 CONCLUSIONS 51

EXPERIMENT II

Knockdown and Moribundity of 0. moreletii Exposed
for Eight Hours to Three Insecticides from
Different Chemical Groups

7.1 INTRODUCTION 53
7.2 MATERIALS AND METHODS 54
7.3 RESULTS 57
7.4 DISCUSSION 65
7.5 CONCLUSIONS 67

EXPERIMENT III

Development of a Biological Assay to Measure the
Toxicity of SepteneR Liquid (carbaryl) against
0. moreletii

8.1 INTRODUCTION 69

8.2 MATERIALS AND METHODS 70



SECTION 9.

SECTION 10.

SECTION 11.

APPENDICES

REFERENCES

(iii)

8.3 RESULTS
8.4 DISCUSSION
8.5 CONCLUSIONS

EXPERIMENT IV

Refinement of a Biological Assay to Measure the
Toxicity of SepteneR Liquid (carbaryl) against
0. moreletii

9.1 INTRODUCTION

9.2 MATERIALS AND METHODS

9.3 RESULTS

9.4 DISCUSSION

9.5 CONCLUSIONS

EXPERIMENT V

A Biological Assay to Compare the Toxicity of
SepteneR Liquid (carbaryl) with that of Ten
other Insecticide Formulations against

0. moreletii

10.1 INTRODUCTION

10.2 MATERIALS AND METHODS

10.3 RESULTS

10.4 DISCUSSION

10.5 CONCLUSIONS

FUTURE DIRECTIONS FOR RESEARCH

72

17

78

80

81

83

93

94

96

98

103

142

146

147

149

179



(iv)

SUMMARY

The black Portugese millipede, Ommatoiulus moreletii Lucas
appears in plague numbers in autumn and, to a lesser extent, spring
in several areas of South Australia including the Mount Lofty Ranges

near Adelaide.

The millipedes invade domestic dwellings, fouling food, water

and bedding, an unpleasant nuisance by their presence alone.

The use of chemical insecticides forms an integral part of most
millipede control strategies, but the range of insecticides recommended

for such use is very limited.

Millipedes are most likely to encounter dried insecticide residues
on surfaces such as the walls and paths around domestic dwellings and

businesses, or on soil or leaf litter.

A biological assay technique was developed in which millipedes were
exposed to non-porous and chemically inert Whatman GF/A glass filter
papers treated with known amounts of insecticide, in closed disposable

petri dishes.

R _. .
Septene  Liquid (500 g/L carbaryl) was chosen as the reference treat-
ment as carbaryl is recommended as a barrier treatment at the rate of

1.2 grams/square metre (Birks 1979).

Statistically significant differences in response (between males and
females) for both knockdown and moribundity were attributed to the
difference in weights between the sexes, males weighing only about half

that of females of similar stadial age.



(v)

The KT50 and MT50 for 0. moreletii exposed to 1,375.4 mg

carbaryl/m2 (approximating the recommended rate of 1,200 mg carbaryl/mz)

are:

+

KT 1,126 - 29.35 minutes grams-l;

50

1}
1+

MT 73.27 minutes grams_l.

50 1,127
To compare the efficacy of SepteneR Liquid with that of other

formulated insecticides against 0. moreletii a biological assay experi-

ment was conducted in which knockdown and moribundity of the millipedes

exposed to a number of cost related concentrations of eleven insecticidal

formulations were recorded.

The most effective knockdown and moribundity agents against
0. moreletii compared on the basis of concentration of active constituent
B A ; ] . R R
were the synthetic pyrethroid formulations, viz., Decis 25EC, Grenade 200EC,

RipcordR 200EC and BaythroidR H.

When the cost of treatment formed the basis of comparison of
effectiveness against 0. moreletii the cheaper carbamate insecticides
R R . R
X-18 Carbaryl, Baygon 80WP, Baygon 200 and Ficam W were the most

effective formulations for knockdown and moribundity.

i . s R R
The organophosphate insecticides Lorsban 50EC and Lorsban 25WP
were cost effective moribundity agents against O. moreletii, but performed

poorly as knockdown agents.



(vi)

STATEMENT

This thesis contains no material which has been accepted for the
award of any other degree or diploma in any University and, to the
best of my knowledge and belief, this thesis contains no material
previously published or written by any other person, except when

due reference is made in the text of the thesis.



(vii)

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I am indebted to my supervisors Dr. D.E. Maelzer and Dr. P.G. Allen
for their guidance and support during all stages of the development and

perpetration of this work.

I also thank the Entomology Division, Department of Agriculture,
Northfield, for the use of their laboratory facilities and the staff
thereof, particularly Mr. K. Henry, for his willing assistance,

especially in the procurement of equipment.

I also wish to thank the Chemical Companies for the donation of

the formulated insecticides used in the experiments.

I wish also to thank Mr. P.I. McCloud for advice and assistance
with statistical analyses and Mr. D. Lee of the South Australian

Museum for identification of the mite Histiostoma feroniarium.

The Department of Agriculture granted me study leave to undertake
this project, for which I am deeply grateful. I valued also the
continued encouragement of the staff of the Agricultural and Veterinary
Chemicals Section, Dr. J.A. Collard, Mr. S.E. Porter, Miss S.D. Wessely,

Mr. H. DeKort and Mrs. L.J. Grigg, who also typed the manuscript.

Most importantly to my wife Karin and more recently my daughter

Alyssa, my deepest gratitude for your support, sacrifice and patience.





