

WAITE INSTITUTE

SUSCEPTIBILITY OF THE BLACK PORTUGESE MILLIPEDE, OMMATOIULUS MORELETII LUCAS (DIPLOPODA:IULIDAE) TO INSECTICIDES

A thesis presented in fulfilment of the requirements of the Degree of Master of Agricultural Science, Faculty of Agricultural Science University of Adelaide

by

B.J. Kassebaum, B.App.Sc.

South Australian Department of Agriculture

Adelaide

1985

awarded 11-10-85

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page	
SUMMARY		(iv)	
STATEMENT		(vi)	
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS			
SECTION 1.	. INTRODUCTION		
SECTION 2.	BIOLOGY AND ECOLOGY OF O. MORELETII	3	
	2.1 DISTRIBUTION AND ABUNDANCE	3	
	2.2 LIFE CYCLE	4	
	2.3 ACTIVITY	6	
SECTION 3.	CONTROL OF O. MORELETII	8	
	3.1 CHEMICAL CONTROL	8	
G	3.2 OTHER CONTROL MEASURES	9	
SECTION 4.	LABORATORY METHODS FOR TESTING INSECTICIDES AGAINST MILLIPEDES	11	
	4.1 DIPPING	11	
	4.2 BAITS	12	
	4.3 TREATED SOIL	13	
	4.4 TREATED SURFACES	14	
	4.4.1 Filter Paper Selection	16	
	4.5 METHODS EVALUATION AND SUITABILITY	17	
SECTION 5.	GENERAL METHODS	20	
	5.1 FIELD COLLECTION OF O. MORELETII	20	
	5.2 LABORATORY CULTURE OF O. MORELETII	24	
	5.3 EXPERIMENTAL METHODS	27	
	5.3.1 Pre-Exposure Conditions and Handling of O. moreletii	27	
	5.3.2 Preparation of Insecticidally Treated Filter Papers	28	

			Page
		5.3.3 Exposure of <i>O. moreletii</i> to Insecticidally Treated Filter Papers	29
		5.3.4 Post-Exposure Conditions and Handling of O. moreletii	30
		5.3.5 Statistical Analyses	33
	SECTION 6.	EXPERIMENT I	
		Preliminary Observations of the Intoxication and Moribundity of <i>O. moreletii</i> from Exposure to Insecticides from Three Different Chemical Groups	
		6.1 INTRODUCTION	36
		6.2 MATERIALS AND METHODS	38
		6.3 RESULTS	41
		6.4 DISCUSSION	48
		6.5 CONCLUSIONS	51
SECTION 7. EXPERIMENT II		EXPERIMENT II	
		Knockdown and Moribundity of <i>O. moreletii</i> Exposed for Eight Hours to Three Insecticides from Different Chemical Groups	
		7.1 INTRODUCTION	53
		7.2 MATERIALS AND METHODS	54
		7.3 RESULTS	57
		7.4 DISCUSSION	65
		7.5 CONCLUSIONS	67
	SECTION 8.	EXPERIMENT III	
3		Development of a Biological Assay to Measure the Toxicity of Septene <sup>R</sup> Liquid (carbaryl) against <i>O. moreletii</i>	
		8.1 INTRODUCTION	69
		8.2 MATERIALS AND METHODS	70

			٠	
	•	٦.	п.	٦.
ч.	1	ж.	1	
•	_			

		Page		
	8.3 RESULTS	72		
	8.4 DISCUSSION	77		
	8.5 CONCLUSIONS	78		
SECTION 9.	EXPERIMENT IV			
	Refinement of a Biological Assay to Measure the Toxicity of Septene <sup>R</sup> Liquid (carbaryl) against <i>O. moreletii</i>			
	9.1 INTRODUCTION	80		
	9.2 MATERIALS AND METHODS	81		
	9.3 RESULTS	83		
	9.4 DISCUSSION	93		
	9.5 CONCLUSIONS	94		
SECTION 10.	EXPERIMENT V			
	A Biological Assay to Compare the Toxicity of Septene <sup>R</sup> Liquid (carbaryl) with that of Ten other Insecticide Formulations against <i>O. moreletii</i>			
	10.1 INTRODUCTION	96		
	10.2 MATERIALS AND METHODS	98		
	10.3 RESULTS	103		
	10.4 DISCUSSION	142		
	10.5 CONCLUSIONS	146		
SECTION 11.	ECTION 11. FUTURE DIRECTIONS FOR RESEARCH			
APPENDICES		149		
REFERENCES		179		

SUMMARY

The black Portugese millipede, Ommatoiulus moreletii Lucas appears in plague numbers in autumn and, to a lesser extent, spring in several areas of South Australia including the Mount Lofty Ranges near Adelaide.

The millipedes invade domestic dwellings, fouling food, water and bedding, an unpleasant nuisance by their presence alone.

The use of chemical insecticides forms an integral part of most millipede control strategies, but the range of insecticides recommended for such use is very limited.

Millipedes are most likely to encounter dried insecticide residues on surfaces such as the walls and paths around domestic dwellings and businesses, or on soil or leaf litter.

A biological assay technique was developed in which millipedes were exposed to non-porous and chemically inert Whatman GF/A glass filter papers treated with known amounts of insecticide, in closed disposable petri dishes.

Septene<sup>R</sup> Liquid (500 g/L carbaryl) was chosen as the reference treatment as carbaryl is recommended as a barrier treatment at the rate of 1.2 grams/square metre (Birks 1979).

Statistically significant differences in response (between males and females) for both knockdown and moribundity were attributed to the difference in weights between the sexes, males weighing only about half that of females of similar stadial age.

(iv)

The  $KT_{50}$  and  $MT_{50}$  for *O. moreletii* exposed to 1,375.4 mg carbaryl/m<sup>2</sup> (approximating the recommended rate of 1,200 mg carbaryl/m<sup>2</sup>) are:

$$KT_{50} = 1,126 \stackrel{+}{=} 29.35 \text{ minutes grams}^{-1};$$
  
 $MT_{50} = 1,127 \stackrel{+}{=} 73.27 \text{ minutes grams}^{-1}.$ 

To compare the efficacy of Septene<sup>R</sup> Liquid with that of other formulated insecticides against *O. moreletii* a biological assay experiment was conducted in which knockdown and moribundity of the millipedes exposed to a number of cost related concentrations of eleven insecticidal formulations were recorded.

The most effective knockdown and moribundity agents against *O. moreletii* compared on the basis of concentration of active constituent were the synthetic pyrethroid formulations, viz., Decis<sup>R</sup> 25EC, Grenade<sup>R</sup> 200EC, Ripcord<sup>R</sup> 200EC and Baythroid<sup>R</sup> H.

When the cost of treatment formed the basis of comparison of effectiveness against *O. moreletii* the cheaper carbamate insecticides X-18 Carbaryl, Baygon<sup>R</sup> 80WP, Baygon<sup>R</sup> 200 and Ficam<sup>R</sup> W were the most effective formulations for knockdown and moribundity.

The organophosphate insecticides Lorsban<sup>R</sup> 50EC and Lorsban<sup>R</sup> 25WP were cost effective moribundity agents against *O. moreletii*, but performed poorly as knockdown agents.

## STATEMENT

This thesis contains no material which has been accepted for the award of any other degree or diploma in any University and, to the best of my knowledge and belief, this thesis contains no material previously published or written by any other person, except when due reference is made in the text of the thesis.

## ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I am indebted to my supervisors Dr. D.E. Maelzer and Dr. P.G. Allen for their guidance and support during all stages of the development and perpetration of this work.

I also thank the Entomology Division, Department of Agriculture, Northfield, for the use of their laboratory facilities and the staff thereof, particularly Mr. K. Henry, for his willing assistance, especially in the procurement of equipment.

I also wish to thank the Chemical Companies for the donation of the formulated insecticides used in the experiments.

I wish also to thank Mr. P.I. McCloud for advice and assistance with statistical analyses and Mr. D. Lee of the South Australian Museum for identification of the mite *Histiostoma feroniarium*.

The Department of Agriculture granted me study leave to undertake this project, for which I am deeply grateful. I valued also the continued encouragement of the staff of the Agricultural and Veterinary Chemicals Section, Dr. J.A. Collard, Mr. S.E. Porter, Miss S.D. Wessely, Mr. H. DeKort and Mrs. L.J. Grigg, who also typed the manuscript.

Most importantly to my wife Karin and more recently my daughter Alyssa, my deepest gratitude for your support, sacrifice and patience.